An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 3157 By: Sears and Martin (Scott) of
the House

and

Jolley and Justice of the
Senate

An Act relating to the Supreme Court; authorizing
transfer from the State Judicial Revolving Fund to
the Supreme Court Administrative Revolving Fund;
stating amount of transfer; requiring approval of the
Chief Justice; stating purpose; and providing an
effective date.

SUBJECT: Transfer from the State Judicial Revolving Fund to the
Supreme Court Administrative Revolving Fund

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013, the Office
of State Finance shall, at the request of the Administrative
Director of the Courts, transfer from the State Judicial Revolving
Fund to the Supreme Court Administrative Revolving Fund an amount
not to exceed Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) that the
Administrative Director of the Courts, with the approval of the
Chief Justice of the Supreme Court in his or her sole discretion,
shall deem appropriate or necessary including, but not limited to,
appellate and district court expenditures.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective September 1, 2012.



Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of May, 2012.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 25th day of May, 2012.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Governor this

day of , 20
at o’clock M
By:
Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahomathe_______day of
, 20 , at_ oclock M

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
Received by the Secretary of State this

day of , 20

at o’clock M.

By:
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